

ENACTED 7/22/08


Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attachment


ORDINANCE 2008-439-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND STRATTON ROAD PROPERTY, INC. (CCAS NO. 31954), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO OCTOBER 20, 2011 FOR A PROJECT KNOWN AS “STRATTON PLANTATION”, CONSISTING OF REMAINING DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR 30,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF SHOPPING CENTER USE AND A CONVENIENCE FOOD/GAS STORE WITH 12 FUEL POSITIONS, IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 12 ON NORMANDY BOULEVARD BETWEEN STRATTON ROAD AND FOX CREEK DRIVE (REMAINING UNDEVELOPED PORTION IS R.E. NO. 012779-0000), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Stratton Road Property, Inc., concerning development (CCAS No. 31954) located in Council District 12 on Normandy Boulevard, between Stratton Road and Fox Creek Drive (remaining undeveloped portion is R.E. No. 012779-0000), to extend the Duration of Agreement to October 20, 2011, subject to all other terms and conditions in the original Development Agreement approved by Resolution 2005-657-A; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Stratton Road Property, Inc., is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Development Agreement 1st Amend Stratton.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]Attachment

_1273381264/2008-439.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is

made and entered into this __ day of , 2008, between THE CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (herein after, the “City”), and
STRATTON ROAD PROPERTY, INC. (hereinafter referred to as, “STRATTON?”).
RECITALS

A. STRATTON, D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville (hereinafter referred to as “D.R.
Horton”) and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS Number 31954 with an
Effective Date of October 20, 2005 recorded in Official Records Book 12759, Page 220 of the
current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development Agreement”).

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is located south of
Normandy Boulevard and east of Stratton Road in Duval County, Florida (the “Property”). A

’
legal description of the Property is set forth in the Development Agreement in Exhibit “A” on
pages 230 - 238, as said term is defined herein.

C. The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of 83 single family dwelling units (ITE Code 210), 30,000 enclosed square
feet of shopping center (ITE Code 820) and a convenience food/gas store with 12 fuel pump
positions (ITE Code 945) on the Property.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which
expires on October 20, 2008.

E. To date, D.R. Horton has finished the residential portion of the project with the
construction of approximately 80+ single family dwelling units on the Property. D.R. Horton no

longer needs to be a party to the agreement since its project is completed and all remaining rights

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 44
and/or obligations under the Development Agreement have been transferred and/or assigned to
STRATTON.

F. The-STRATTON portion of the Property which includes the shopping center and
convenience/food gas store remains to be developed.

G. STRATTON requests an extension of the duration of the Development
Agreement due to changing market conditions which have rendered the original development
schedule obsolete.

H. The parties desire to extend the termination dated to October 20, 2011.

L. The required public meeting and two public hearings on this Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Land Use and Zoning (LUZ) Committee
of the City Council, and the City Council.

J. This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes,
which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the parties, and
pursuant to Chapter 655, Part 11, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the exhibits required
by Ordinace Code Section 655.206(g) are attached hereto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the

performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by
reference.
2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Amendment. All proper terms appearing 1n this

Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined in the

Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 44

w
a. Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section 163.3237,

Florida Statutes, Sections 655.206(f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 15(c) of the
Development Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement to
extend the Duration of Agreement until October 20, 2011.

3. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

agreement, STRATTON shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Amendment is
in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual tee due hereunder shall equal
the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each
such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide STRATTON with an
annual written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and STRATTON shall havc a period of
thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within which to pay such annual
fee, provided, however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary
of the Effective Date of this Amendment. If STRATTON fails to pay the annual fee within thirty
(30) days after its receipt of written notice from the CMSO, then the City may terminate this
Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.206, Ordinance Code. Pursuant to
Ordinance Code Section 655.306(g)(1)(1), there are no additional impacts due to the proposed
amendment to extend the Duration of the Development Agreement.
4, Miscellaneous.

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.
b. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of

Duval County, Florida. A copy of this Amendment shall be delivered by the City to the state

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 44

W
land planning agency of the State of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this
Amendment is recorded in the public records.

c. - Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30) days after it
is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

d. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

e. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Amendment.

f. Severability. If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall

continue to be enforceable.

C‘CITY’?
APPROVED: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL, BY:
as Attorney for the City Its: Mayor

BY:

Its:  Corporation Secretary

“Stratton Road Property, Inc.”

g 77
BY: V _XNLet 7 /d%ﬁ/&
Its: P/é/_g/a/’ )T

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 44

L)
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 2008, by John
Peyton, the Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, who is personally known to me or who has
produced valid driver's license identification and who has taken an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires

My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 2008, by

, the Corporation Secretary of the City of Jacksonville, who is
personally known to me or who has produced valid driver's license identification and who has
taken an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires

My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregom% instrument was acknowledged before me this 3( "~ day of March, 2008,
by Gary Gilder, the %Slat’fﬂL of Stratton Road Property, Inc., a Florida corporation.

Gary Gilder is personally known to me or has p
identification.

;‘“ ?gv,_Gma C. Baxter
: Commission # DDB07486 Notary Public, State of Florida
?}ﬁ ,«? Expires January 7, 2011 Name: 67/7a C . A9NFed

Somiow Tray Pam 1 Inswrsnas, ing 8503457819

My Commission Expires - ¢t . 20t

My Commission Number is: DN S

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 44

w
EXHIBIT A—ORIGINAL SITE PLAN

XV T

EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 44
EXHIBIT “B”
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Stratton Road Development

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

I 1% & 2" year Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
convenience store/gas station

Site preparation and development of infrastructure for
convenience store/gas station

Construct convenience store/gas station

Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
first phase of retail/shopping center

Site preparation and development of infrastructure for first
phase of retail/shopping center

Construct first phase of retail/shopping center space

IL. 3" year Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
second phase of retail/shopping center

Site preparation and development of infrastructure for
second phase of retail/shopping center

Construct second phase of retail/shopping center space

EXHIBIT 1
Page 7 of 44
EXHIBIT C

LIST OF PERMITS ON FILE AT CMSO

v 3

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 44
EXHIBIT D

REMAINING UNDEVELOPED LANDS

D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville, completed development of the single family homes in
late 2006/early 2007. The remainder of the property was put on the market and the owners have
actively promoted the property. However, a change in the real estate market has negatively
impacted the owner’s ability to sell the property. The owners are continuing to market both the
shopping center site and the gas station site and believe that interest in the site will pick up when
the residential real estate market in the area picks back up.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 44

w
EXHIBIT E

CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein. :

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 44

W
EXHIBIT F

REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 83 single family dwelling units, 30,000 enclosed square feet of shopping center,
and a convenience/food gas store with 12 pumps and provides for a Duration of Agreement
which expires on October 20, 2008. To date, D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville has constructed
the residential portion of the Property which consists of approximately 80+ single family homes.
The owners have actively marketed the shopping center and gas station sites. However, a
decline in the residential real estate market has also negatively impacted the commercial real
estate market in the area. The owner’s ability to market and sell the remainder of the property
has been hindered by the current real estate market. STRATTON requests an extension of the
Duration of Agreement to October 20, 2011 to permit the continued development of the property
as permitted in the Development Agreement.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 11 of 44

Y
EXHIBIT G

MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS

STRATTON is seeking a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement and is
not proposing any increase in the amount of development permitted in the Development
Agreement. Therefore, the proposed amendment will not have any material adverse impacts on
any existing resources and/or any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in
consideration for the City’s approval of this Amendment, STRATTON agrees to pay to the City
an increased annual fee each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first
anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same
date of each year thereafter. This annual fee shall equal the application fee for a CRC calculated
based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three
(3). This increased annual fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed
amendment.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 12 of 44

v
EXHIBIT H

CONDITIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Not applicable.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 13 of 44

W
ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT 1
Page 14 of 44
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this ___

day of , 200/,%etween THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, 2

municipal corporation of the State of Florida (herein after, the “City”), D.R. HORTON, INC. -
JACKSONVILLE, and STRATTON ROAD PROPERTY, INC. (hereinafter, together
referred to as, “D.R. HORTON™).

RECITALS
A. Pursuant to Sections 163.3220, et seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Part II,
City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, the City is authorized to enter into development
agreements with owners or developers of real property for the reservation of facility capacity.

B. D.R. HORTON is the owner of certain real property consisting of approximately
30.65 acres located and more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the

“Property™).

C. On March 20, 2003, the City issued Conditional Capacity Availability Statement
(CCAS) No. 31954 for 83 single family dwelling units (ITE Code 210) and 30,000 enclosed
square feet of shopping center (ITE Code 820) and a convenience food/gas store with 12 fuel
pump positions (ITE Code 945) uses based upon the application for the Project submitted by
Agee, Vorpe and Associates.

D. D.R. HORTON or Designated Transferees, as defined herein, agrees to develop
the Property pursuant to the Site Plan proposal, as described in CCAS No. 31954 per the
property’s zoning code and Future Land Use Code requirements and restrictions (hereinafter, the
“Project”). A proposed site plan of the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit “G”.

E. Pursuant to Chapter 655, Part 1, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, CCAS No.
31954 has effected a reservation of facility capacity for the Project.

F. Pursuant to Chapter 655, Part I, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, in order to
maintain the reservation of facility capacity effected by CCAS No. 31954 which is described in
Exhibit “D”, D.R. HORTON, on or before the expiration of CCAS No. 31954, must (i) apply for
a Concurrency Reservation Certificate (CRC) and final development order or final development
permit for its development, (ii) obtain an extension of the reservation beyond such date, or (iii)
enter into a development agreement with the City pursuant to Chapter 655, Part 11, City of
Jacksonville Ordinance Code.

G. Because development of the Project involves multiple phases and will occur over
an extended period of time, it is necessary to enter into this Agreement with the City pursuant to
Chapter 655, Part 11, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, in order to maintain a reservation of
traffic circulation facility capacity through the Project build-out. R E CE\V ED

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE _| OF 30 NovV 08 2004

- wha ) EXHIBIT1
Page 15 of 44

“w
H. The City agrees to enter into this Development Agreement, thereby receiving ‘
assurances from D.R. HORTON that they will diligently pursue, on a regular and continuous

basis, the design, engineering and permitting of its development. A Performance Schedule for

the development of the Property is attached as Exhibit “H.”

1. D.R. HORTON agrees to enter into this Agreement, thereby effecting a
reservation of the necessary reserve priority traffic circulation facility capacity for a sufficient
duration to accommodate the development of the Property, and, at the same time, insuring
continuing diligent progress by D.R. HORTON and adherence to the Performance Schedule.

J. In consideration for the maintenance of the reserve priority traffic circulation
facility capacity, D.R. HORTON agrees to the pay a monetary sum as set forth in this
Agreement.

K. The required public meeting and two (2) public hearings for this Agreement were
beld, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Part 2 of
Chapter 655, Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Planning and Development
Department pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the Land Use and Zoning committee of
the City Council, and the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Agreement:

a. “Administrative Provisions” means the provisions set forth in Exhibit “E”
which will govern the use of the traffic circulation Reserved Capacity issued to D.R. HORTON.

b. “City” means the City of Jacksonville, Florida.

c. “Concurrency Certificate” means a Conditional Capacity Availability
Statement (CCAS) or Concurrency Reservation Certificate (CRC) as defined in Section 655.105
(i) and (§) of the Ordinance Code or other certificates which may provide for the issuance of
reserved capacity in any amendment to the Ordinance Code.

d. “Concurrency Management System” means the procedures and processes
utilized by the City to assure that final development orders and final development permits are not
issued unless the necessary facilities to support the development are available concurrently with
the impacts of development. These procedures and/or processes are specified in The
Concurrency Management Systern Handbook for Jacksonville, Florida, and include associated
testing methodologies and databases.

€. “Concurrency Management System Office” (CMSO) means the City
enlity established pursuant to Section 655.106, Ordinance Code, the responsibilities of whic}‘
include the issuance of Concurrency Certificates.

EXHIBIT 1

PAGE £ OF 20

EXHIBIT 1
Page 16 of 44

v
f. “Designated Transferee” means an owner of all or a part of the Property to
whom Reserved Capacity has been transferred in the manner provided in the Administrative
Provisions.

g. “Director” means the head of the City’s Planning and Development
Department or its successor agency.

h. “Ordinance Code” means the Ordinance Code of the City.

1. *“Performance Schedule” means the schedule for the design, engineering
and permitting of the Project attached hereto as Exhibit “H.”

J- “Plan” means the 2010 Comprehensive Plan for the City of Jacksonville,
as it may be amended.

k. “Project” or the “proposed development” means the uses described in the
Site Plan, as described in CCAS No. 31954.

L “Property” means that certain parcel of real property owned by D.R.
HORTON and more particularly described in Exhibit “A.”

m. “Reserved Capacity” shall mean the reserve priority traffic circulation
capacity described in paragraph 5 below and in Exhibit “D.”

n. “D.R. HORTON” means D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville and Stratton
Road, Property, Inc.

3. Representations and Warranties by D.R. HORTON: D.R. HORTON represents
and warrants unto the City those matters contained in Exhibit “B” which is incorporated herein
by this reference.

4. Representations and Warranties by City: The City hereby represents and warrants
unto D.R. HORTON those matters contained in Exhibit “C” which is incorporated herein by this
reference.

5. Issuance of Reserved Capacity and Duration of Agreement:

a. By executing this Agreement, the City hereby agrees to issue to D.R.
HORTON, as owners of the Property, the Reserved Capacity described in Exhibit “D.” The
issuance of the Reserved Capacity by the City shall be affected by the CMSO by entries into its
computer database designating capacity, which is currently available as reserve priority capacity.
The Reserved Capacity shall incorporate and provide the traffic circulation capacity granted by
CCAS No. 31954.

b. Until fully used, the Reserved Capacity shall be valid for use in
conjunction with an application for one or more Concurrency Certificates filed with respect to
the proposed development within three (3) years afier the effective date of this Agreement (the

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE & OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 17 of 44

w
“Duration of Agreement”), or within any applicable extension of the Duration of Agreement as
provided below.

c. ©  As consideration for the City entering into this Agreement and allowing
the Duration of Agreement as set forth herein, D.R. HORTON shall adhere to the Performance
Schedule and shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Agreement is in effect,
beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Agreement and continuing on the
same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due here under shall equal twice the
application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining undeveloped commercial square
footage plus the remaining unplatted single family lots on each such anniversary date. The
CMSO shall provide D.R. HORTON with an annual written notice of the fee payment due
hereunder and D.R. HORTON shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such
notice from the CMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided however, that in no event
shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of this Agreement.
If D.R. HORTON fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice
from the CMSQO, then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth
in Section 655.208(c), Ordinance Code.

d. This Agreement and the Reserved Capacity shall expire upon the
expiration of the Duration of Agreement unless the Duration of Agreement is extended as
provided below.

e. Notwithstanding the expiration of the Duration of Agreement, the
Reserved Capacity shall continue thereafter for any portion of the Property for which, prior to
such expiration, a Concurrency Certificate has been issued by the CMSO and remains valid and
unexpired. Such a Concurrency Certificate and the corresponding Reserved Capacity may be
extended by the CMSO pursuant to Section 655.111(c)(3), Ordinance Code.

f. The Duration of Agreement may be extended by the City after conducting
a public meeting and two (2) public hearings in the manner specified in Section 655.206(g),
Ordinance Code, upon request for such extension being made by D.R, HORTON or a Designated
Transferee.

g The City shall not impose any condition upon the use of Reserved
Capacity issued hereunder such as, but not limited to, requiring D.R. HORTON (or a Designated
Transferee) to pay additional money or fees for the privilege of using Reserved Capacity or
requiring D.R. HORTON (or a Designated Transferee) to contribute any land or improvements
to the City or other parties, except that D.R. HORTON (or a Designated Transferee) shall be
obligated to pay application fees for issuance of Concurrency Certificates in accordance with
Section 655.116, Ordinance Code.

h. If the City modifies its Concurrency Management System subsequent to
the execution of this Agreement, any such modification may be applied to development of the
Property; provided, however, that no such modification shall be applied in a manner that operates
to prevent the proposed development of the Property as would be permitted by use of the
Reserved Capacity under the Concurrency Management System in effect as of the date of this
Agreement.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1

Page 18 of 44

W
‘ 6. Administrative Provision: The Reserved Capacity shall be used and usable in
accordance with the Administrative Provisions contained in Exhibit “E.”

7. Public Transportation Facilities to Serve Property: The public facilitics, which
will service the Property, consist of certain facilities, which already exist and therefore will be
available concurrent with the impacts of development. The facilities are listed in part in the
schedule attached as Exhibit “D.” Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, provides that public facilities
needed to serve the Property must be available concurrent with the impacts of any development
which occurs on the Property.

8. Permitted Uses and Zoning: The Plan currently designates the Property within the
LDR and CGC land use categories. The Property is zoned PUD and CCG-1.

9. Permits for Development: All local development permits, which may be needed
for the proposed development, are listed in Exhibit “F.” The failure of this Agreement to address
a particular permit, condition, term, or restriction applicable to any future development of the
Property, shall not relieve D.R. HORTON of the necessity of complying with federal, state, and
local permitting requirements, conditions, terms, or restrictions as may be applicable.

10.  Agreement Consistent with 2010 Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use of the
Property is consistent with the Future Land Use Map series (FLUM:s) adopted as part of the Plan.
Also, D.R. HORTON recognizes that the development of the Project must be consistent with all
. goals, objectives, and policies of the Plan.

11. Remedies:

a. If D.R. HORTON fails to carry out any of its covenants herein contained,
the City shall be entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity including, without
Jimitation, the remedy of prohibitive injunction.

b. If the City fails to carry out any of its covenants herein contained, or if any

. part of the Property is deprived of the benefits of the Reserved Capacity for any reason

whatsoever, D.R. HORTON shall be entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity as shall

be necessary to achieve the intent of this Agreement and thereby make such person whole
including, without limitation, the following rights and remedies:

i The right to obtain specific performance and mandatory injunction;

ii. The right to a writ of mandamus to compel the City to comply with
the terms of this Agreement; and
iii. The right to such other remedy or remedies as the Court having

jurisdiction deems appropriate.

None of the foregoing remedies shall be deemed exclusive of one another, or exclusive of
any other remedy, which the Court having jurisdiction deems appropriate. Such remedies shall
be granted either singularly, or in combination, to the extent necessary to achieve the intent of
this Agreement and thereby make D.R. HORTON whole.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5~ OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 19 of 44

L
~d

12, Mediation: The parties will attempt in good faith to resolve by mediation any
controversy or claim of any kind or nature anising out of or relating to this Agreement prior to the
commencement of any litigation. If the parties are unable to agree upon a mediator to serve, the
mediator shall be selected by the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit
of the State of Florida, upon application being made by either party. The mediation shall be set
by the mediator. The mediation process shall be concluded within thirty (30) days after the
mediator is selected.

13.  Exhibits and Schedules: The Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement consist of
the following all of which are incorporated in and form a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit “A” Legal Description of the Property

Exhibit “B” D.R. HORTON’s Representations and Warranties
Exhibit “C” City’s Representations and Warranties

Exhibit “D” Description of Reserved Capacity

Exhibit “E” Administrative Provisions

Exhibit “F” Development Permits

Exhibit “G™ Site Plan

Exhibit “H” Performance Schedule

14. Miscellaneous:

a. Recording: This Agreement shall be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Florida within fourteen (14) days of its final execution by the Mayor. A copy of
this Agreement shall be delivered by the City to the state land planning agency of the State of
Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days afier this Agreement is recorded in the public records.

b. Effective Date: This Agreement shall be effective thirty (30) days after it
is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

c. Amendment: This Agreement may only be amended by a subsequent
written instrument entered into and executed by the parties.

d. Necessary Procedures: The parties agree that this Agreement has been
entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate to the adoption,
execution, enforceability or validity of this Agreement.

e. Headings: The headings of the paragraphs in this Agreement are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Agreement.

f. Notices: All written notices and demands of any kind which either party
may be required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection with this Agreement
may be served (as an alternative to personal service) by regular, registered or certified mail.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE b OF 3D

EXHIBIT 1
Page 20 of 44

w
To City:

To D.R. HORTON:

With a copy to:

and:

To CMSO:

To General Counsel:

Jeannie L. Fewell

Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Dcvelopment Department
128 East Forsyth Street, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Pat Nolan

D.R. Horton Inc. - Jacksonville
9456 Philips Highway, Suite 1

Jacksonville, Florida 32256
1~-Q04 -~ 2. E~ 189S

Stratton Road Property, Inc.

Attn: Gary Gilder

2107 New Berlin Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32218-2048
1-90Y- 635~ 044

Emily G. Pierce

Rogers Towers

1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Fred Atwill, Jr.
Manager/CMSO

Room 100, City Hall Annex
220 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Shannon Scheffer

Chief of Land Use Law
Office of General Counsel
[17 West Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE ] OF 3p

EXHIBIT 1
Page 21 of 44

w
g Severability: If any part of this Agreement is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shali
continue to be enforceable.

“CITY”

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

BY:
Its: Mayor

BY:
Its:  Corporation Secretary

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL,
as Attorney for the City

“D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville”

BY: v’
Its: !
“Stration Road Property, Inc.”

BY: rﬁ“ﬁﬁw“/l %

Its: [ /7~ 3~07

EXHIBIT 1
'PAGE §§ OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 22 of 44

w
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of __, 2004, by Jobn
Peyton, the Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, who is personally known to me or who has
produced valid driver’s license identification and who has taken an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:
My Commission Expires
My Commission Number is:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
Swom to and subscribed before me this day of , 2004, by

, the Corporation Secretary of the City of Jacksonville, who is
personally known to me or who has produced valid driver’s license identification and who bas

taken an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires

My Commission Number is:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrunent was acknowledged before me this ; j day of November,
2004, by Phabip A. %rg‘mmfv , the xj‘zgg% %@‘g ent  of D.R. Horton, Inc. -
Jacksonville, a Delduwa corporation. N is personally known to me or has
e ) % "/\@‘S\EA/J/
- oy Notary Publjg, State of Flori ‘
H Y
T AR O apoies Neme: __{X(teNne %( ori cho

EXPIRES MAR 12 2006

LSO
ﬁ‘w"“ Pt My Commission Expires \kardN 19, ool

YYYSYrY My Commission Numberis:_ DDO d10%

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE_9_OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 23 of 44

W
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

' d
The foregoing instryment was acknowledged before me this 3 day of November,
2004, by Gary Gilder, the Yes\dend of Stratton Road Property, Inc., a Florida

corporation. Gary Gilder i3 personally known 1 me or has produced

as tdentification. ; i; é’
Gina C. Baoder

d i ohid
MMssiON s Dbissass Bomes ~ Notary Public, State of Ejofida
Janvary 7, 2007 Name: Gina. C . 5&%‘&&

My Commission Expires /)\G.'r\ ’7 , 00 _—(
My Commission Numberis: DD {blo 04>

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 24 of 44
Exhibit "4
Page | of 9_

‘ RESIDENTIAL TRACT 'A':

A PORTION OF TRACTS 10, 11 AND 12, BLOCK 1, SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, JACKSONVILLE HEIGHTS, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 93, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 1 WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STRATTON
ROAD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WARY AS CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED)
THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, NO00°44'38"E ,
A DISTANCE OF 420.04 FEET; THENCE N67°21'07"E, A DISTANCE
OF 315.86 FEET; THENCE N62°29'08", A DISTANCE OF 114.02
FEET; THENCE S27°30'52"E, A DISTANCE OF 9.71 FEET; THENCE
N67°21'07"E, A DISTANCE OF 121.32 FEET; THENCE
N62°29'08", A DISTANCE OF 49.11 FEET; THENCE S27°30'52"E,
A DISTANCE OF 4.18 FEET; THENCE N67°21'07"E, A DISTANCE OF
119.82 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF FOX CREEK DRIVE (A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS
CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED) PER THE PLAT OF FOX HILL FARMS UNIT
‘ - 2, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 56, PAGES 77 AND 77A THROUGH

77F (INCLUSIVE), OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE THE FOLLOWING 11 COURSES:

1) $27°33'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 395.78 FEET TO THE POINT
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'02";
THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS S517°26'54"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
35.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;

3) THENCE S62°26'55"W, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET;

- 4) THENCE S27°33'05"E, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET;

5) THENCE N62°26'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 20.04 FEET TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
102°46'56";

6) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 44.85 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS S66°09'37"E, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
39.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF CCMPOUND CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 225.00 FEET
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 5°14'37";

. 7) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 20.59 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS S512°08'S51"E, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF

2

~—

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE |l _OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 25 of 44
@ Exhibit_f @

. Page 2. of 94

20.58 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, BAVING A RADIUS OF 125.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 105°41'36";

'8) THENCE ALONG AND ARCUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 230.59 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS S$62°22'20"E, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
199.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 77°28'59";

9) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 101.43 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS S76°28'39"E, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
93.87 FEET, TO THE POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38°17'57";

10) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 116.98 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED
BY A CHORD THAT BEARS S18°35'11"E, FOR A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 114.81 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF
SAID CURVE;

11) THENCE S00°33'48"W, A DISTANCE OF 4.40 FEET TO
AN INTERSECTION WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED SOUTH LINE OF
BLOCK 1; THENCE ALONG LAST SAID LINE S$89°51'59"W, A
DISTANCE OF 1206.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. .

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 520,158 SQUARE FEET OR 11.94 ACRES
MORE OR LESS.

EXHIBIT-1
PAGE |2 .0F_30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 26 of 44
‘ Exhibit £ o

Page 5 of 9

RESIDENTIAL TRACT 'B’'

A PORTION OF TRACTS 5, 11 AND 12, BLOCK 1 AND A PORTION OF
TRACT 5, BLOCK 4, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 25
EAST, JACKSONVILLE HEIGHTS, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 35,
PAGE 93 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 1, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK
4, WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STRATTON ROAD (A
60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED): THENCE
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF BLOCK 1, N89°51'59"E, A DISTANCE
OF 1206.26 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THOSE LANDS AS
. DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7406, PAGE 1080 OF SAID

CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF,
S00°36'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 220.28 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED 1IN
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 9566, PAGE 1098 OF SAID CURRZNT
PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE ALONG LAST SAID LINE, NB89°51'59"E,
A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST
LINE OF TRACT 5, BLOCK 4 AFOREMENTIONED; THENCE ALONG LAST
SAID LINE, NO0°36'00"E, A DISTANCE OF 111.22 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FOX
CREEK DRIVE (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY
ESTABLISHED) PER THE PLAT OF FOX HILL FARMS, UNIT - 2, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 56, PAGES 77 AND 77A THROUGH 77F
(INCLUSIVE) OF SAID CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS, AND THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT LYING IN A CURVE CONCAVE
NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 80°19'51"; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY AND WESTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID FOX CREEK DRIVE THE FOLLOWING 16
COURSES:

1) THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF B4.12 FEET,
SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD THAT BEARS
N39°36'08"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF 77.40 FEET TO THE
POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;

2) THENCE NOO°33'48"E, A DISTANCE OF 53.12 FEET TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 225.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
38°17'57";

3) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 150.40 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS N18°35'11"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
147.62 FEET TO THE POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 125.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 77°28'59";

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE |3 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 27 of 44
_. Exbibit_A _ ®

Page 4 of 9

4) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 169.04 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY
A CHORD THAT BEARS N76°28'39"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
156.45 FEET TO THE PQOINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 105°41'36";

5) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 138.35 FEET, SAID CURVE BREING SUBTENDED BY
A CHORD THAT BEARS N62°22'20"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
119.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 275.00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°01'34";

6) THENCE ALONG AND ARQUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 86.52 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS N18°32'19"W FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
86.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;

7) THENCE N27°33'06"W, A DISTANCE OF 315.77 FEET TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
90°00'01";

8) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS N17°26'54"E, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
35.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;

9) THENCE N62°26'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET;

10} THENCE N27°33'05"W, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET;

11) THENCE S62°26'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
89°59'59";

12) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS N72°33'06"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
35.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;

13) THENCE N27°32'06"W, A DISTANCE OF 169.47 FEET TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 103.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
16°55'14";

14) THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 30.42 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS N19°05'29"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
30.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE
CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 128.00 FEET;

15) THENCE ALONG AND THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 37.80 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD THAT BEARS N19°05'29"W, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF
37.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE;

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE {4 OF 2D

EXHIBIT 1
Page 28 of 44

W
Exhibit_# .
Page S5 of 9

. 16) THENCE N27°33'06"W, A DISTANCE OF 147.41 FEET TO BAN
INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
NORMANDY BOULEVARD (A.K.A. STATE ROAD NO. 228, A 200
FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED) ;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING
6 COURSES:

1) THENCE N62°28'26"E, A DISTANCE OF 58.04 FEET;

2) THENCE N62°30'54"E, A DISTANCE OF 299.03 FEET;

3) THENCE S27°23'22"E, A DISTANCE OF 9.95 FEET:

4) THENCE N62°33'42"E, A DISTANCE OF 100.01 FEET;

5) THENCE N27°18'14"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

6) THENCE N62°33°38"E, A DISTANCE OF 223.22 FEET TO THE
NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED 1IN
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 8825, PAGE 1766 OF SAID CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE THEREOF AND ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 9184, PAGE 3916, OF SAME SAID RECORDS
S00°02'39"W, A DISTANCE OF 67.40 TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
LAST SAID LANDS; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF
N89°45'58"E, A DISTANCE OF 153.07 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION

. WITH THE EAST LINE OF TRACT 12 AFOREMENTIONED; THENCE ALONG
LAST SAID LINE S00°33'51"W, A DISTANCE OF 1279.13 FEET TO
THE COMMON CORNER OF TRACTS 12, AND 13, BLOCK 1 AND TRACTS
4, AND 5, BLOCK 4, ALL IN SECTION & AFOREMENTIONED; THENCE
ALONG THE COMMON LINE BETWEEN SAID TRACTS 4 AND 5,
S00°36'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 109.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 604,900 sg. ft. OR 13.89 ACRES MORE OR
LESS.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 29 of 44
A' Exhibit_g _ . .

Page (0 of 9

RESIDENTIAL TRACT 'C':

A PORTION OF TRACT .5 BLOCK 4, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH,
RANGE 25 EAST, JACKSONVILLE HEIGHTS, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 5, PAGE 93, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND: BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 4 WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STRATTON
ROAD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED):
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK 4, N89°51'59"E,
A DISTANCE OF 1206.26 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THOSE
LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7406, PAGE 1080
OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE
THEREOF, S00°36'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 48.70 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG LAST SAID LINE
S00°36'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 171.58 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 9566, PAGE 1098, OF SAID CURRENT PUBLIC
RECORDS; THENCE ALONG LAST SAID LINE, N89°51'59"E, A
DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST
LINE OF SAID TRACT 5, BLOCK 4, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE
WEST LINE OF TRACT 4, BLOCK 4 AFORESAID; THENCE ALONG LAST
SAID LINE NOO°36'0Q0"E, A DISTANCE OF 60.83 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FOX
CREEK DRIVE (A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY
ESTABLISHED), SAID INTERSECTION LYING IN A CURVE CONCAVE
NORTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 110.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 84°44'35"; THENCE ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF 162.69 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD THAT BEARS N41°48'30"W, FOR A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 148.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF CUSP OF SAID CURVE
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARRCEL CONTAINING 8,696 $Q. FT. OR 0.20 ACRES MORE OR
LESS.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE b OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 30 of 44

W
Exhibit_a
Page 7 of 9

COMMERCIAL TRACT:

A PORTION OF TRACTS 9, 10, AND 11 BLOCK 1, SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, JACKSONVILLE HEIGHTS, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 93, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DUVAL  COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING  MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 1 WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STRATTON
ROAD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED);
THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE N 00°44'38" E , A
DISTANCE OF 420.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUE N 00°44'38" E ALONG SAID LINE, A DISTANCE OF
267.48 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 61°45'14", AND A CHORD THAT BEARS N 31°37'15" E,
FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF 102.64 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF 107.78 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
NORMANDY BOULEVARD (A.K.A. STATE ROAD NO. 228, A 200 FOOT
RIGHT OF WAY AS CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED); THENCE ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING 2 COURSES: 1) N
62°29'52" E, A DISTANCE OF 240.90 FEET; 2) THENCE N
62°29'08" E , A DISTANCE OF 252.27 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FOX CREEK DRIVE (A
VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY) PER THE PLAT OF FOX HILL FARMS
~ UNIT 2, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 56, PAGES 77 AND 77A
THROUGH 77F (INCLUSIVE); THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY
LINE THE FOLLOWING 7 COURSES 1) S 27°33'06" E, A DISTANCE
OF 115.12 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
90°00'01", AND A CHORD THAT BEARS S 17°26'55" W, FOR A
CHORD DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET; 2) THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET; 3) THENCE S
62°26'55" W, A DISTANCE OF 15.00 FEET; d4) THENCE S
27°33'05" E, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; 5) THENCE N
62°26"55" E, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS
OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF B89°59'59", AND A CHORD
THAT BEARS S 72°33'05" E, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF 35.36
FEET; 6) THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A
DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET; 7) THENCE S 27°33'06" E, A DISTANCE
OF 134.23 FEET; THENCE S 67°21'07" W, A DISTANCE OF 119.82
FEET; THENCE N 27°30'52"™ W, A DISTANCE OF 4.18 FEET; THENCE
S 62°29'08" W, A DISTANCE OF 49.11 FEET; THENCE S 67°21°07"
W, A DISTANCE OF 121.32 FEET; THENCE N 27°30'52" W, A

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE |} OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 31 of 44

w
.thibit A .

Page 8 of 9

DISTANCE OF 9.71 FEET; THENCE S 62°29'08" W, A DISTANCE OF
114.02 FEET; THENCE S 67°21'07" W, A DISTANCE OF 315.86
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 201,153 SQUARE FEET OR 4.62 ACRES
MORE OR LESS.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE |f OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 32 of 44

W
i
ﬁl-

Exhibit 4

-#

. Page 4 of 9
i frar o \xm N —
i i i =0
bR ’!] !Iu"! :';!i 3z 3k«
%"g} . IH“S] ;jé g e 53
Pl i e 8 i=—
§.$ % 20 i "
e I
NIVEE |
L-:'3 \\\[:f l | §§
(NN | | g
Nisl ]L
 VRRA e l

NOIS3I0 ONWIINID
ONY ONINNY'IJ 3118 TYNIJ HONOWHI NGUYDIIG

04 133BNS 51 NOIS30 WNIJ  'londl

SIQ ONINOZ ONd

40 IOJNNG 3HL ¥04 Nv1d WIS WRIJDNOD ¥ St SIKL
=
=,
=
T
P
o5
g
=
]
=
£

I 'ﬂ,'!'m!ﬂ!i lm;
"ll’h !"l!:l.l

310N

(‘]‘;l J

f‘f

oo o

uwon

- T 4 s S v - & v o B S & o = & Aoy B - —— ———

O T & PO s 61 5 S g /B S M e G 2 B ey WS § Ve S S Gt Lt & B4 S s AP N § s ) W 0 & e

S T Ve s 5 £ e T 0 ¥ WS T BB B SRSOY Wi e Wt ¥ Mt e { G ¥ iy @ ¥ S % g § S %\ v o e v o

c::’ !l
) %z it
I
o “c = 1"
5 X i
. i 2 5T oV :
: 4 X , Gﬂ}/,’:a;;{ i:’)—‘,”?%;og X ;I!l ]
A e - 3 15
. ESERGARI T T 1
3 RN 0
{ >f—“"'f’—é""f St
A o .
- -
1 ;E 4!
I =
i B S| 3
A 3 EN’_,
EXHIBIT 1 £ 8[\E
PAGE 14 oF Jo éi sﬂ;ﬁ.
Fox Hill Farms I m:::::-::: T B
(IR ANV s |

Page 33 of 44

Yy
EXHIBIT “B”

PAGE | OF |
D.R HORTON’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

1. Authority. D.R. HORTON has full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement in accordance with its terms without obtaining the consent or approval of any
third parties whatsoever.

2. Validity. This Agreement constitutes the valid, binding and enforceable
agreement of D.R. HORTON.

3 Voluntary. This Agreement is voluntarily entered into in consideration of the
benefits to and rights of the parties.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 20 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 34 of 44
EXHIBIT “C”

CITY’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
PAGE_\ OF | _

1. Authority. The City has full power and authority to enter into and perform this
Agreement in accordance with its terms.

2. Authorization and Validity of this Agreement. This Agreement:

(a.)  has been duly authorized by the City and constitutes a valid, binding and
enforceable contract of the City, having been previously approved by a resolution adopted by the
City Council of the City and signed by the Mayor of the City;

(b.)  has been the subject of a public meeting and two (2) public hearings
conducted by the Planning and Development Department and by appropriate committee(s) of and
the full City Council of the City, as required by law.

{c.)  complies with all requirements of law applicable to the City;

(d.) does not violate any other agreement to which the City is a party, the
Constitution of the State of Florida, or any charter provision, statute, rule, ordinance, judgment
or other requirement of law to which the City is subject; and

(e.)  meets the criteria set forth in Section 163.3229, Florida Statutes.

3. Validity of Reserved Capacity. The rights granted to D.R. HORTON under
Paragraph 5 of this Agreement are and shall remain valid so long as the term of the Reserved
Capacity (including any extensions thereof) has not expired. Until such rights are fully used,
such rights shall be usable by the owner of any part of the Property in the manner provided in the
Administrative Provisions referred to in Paragraph 6 and contained in Exhibit “E”.

EXHIBIT 1

PAGE _Z| OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 35 of 44

W
—‘- @ =i Y ¢

Page | of |

DESCRIPTION OF RESERVED CAPACITY .

PROJECT NAME: Stratton Plantation

RECORD NO:
DATE:

CCAS 31954
March 29, 2005

The reserved capacity granted by this Agreement consists of reserve prior capacity in the
following facilities and services:

i TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
Link No. | Segment P.M. Peak Hour
Trips
52 Normandy Blvd (Chaffee Rd to Herlong Rd) 192
211 Chaffee Rd (Normandy Blvd to 103" St) 24
296 Blair Rd (Normandy Bivd to Crystal Springs Rd) 11
564 Brannan Field-Chaffee Rd (103™ St to Clay County line) 12
®
EXHIBIT 1 .
PAGE 22 OF 30
EXHIBIT 1

Page 36 of 44
EXHIBIT “E”
PAGE_| OF 2.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

A. Use of Reserved Capacity. D.R. HORTON or a Designated Transferee shall use the

Reserved Capacity issued under Paragraph 5 in connection with any and all applications for
Concurrency Certificates within the Property unless and until the Reserved Capacity has been
used in its entirety or the Duration of Agreement has expired. Prior to utilizing any part of the
Reserved Capacity, D.R. HORTON or a Designated Transferee shall apply for a Concurrency
Certificate and shall specify in its application the Reserved Capacity to be used in the issuance of
any related final development order. The Reserved Capacity may be used in one or more
proposed developments during the duration of the reservation as established under this
Agreement. Such uses cumulatively may not exceed the total Reserved Capacity established
pursuant to this Agreement.

B. Transfer of Reserved Capacity. D.R. HORTON may, from time to time, transfer
ownership of Reserved Capacity by designating in writing a successor owner of a part of the
Property as the owner of a specified part of the Reserved Capacity, which has not yet been used.
A Designated Transferee may in turn also transfer ownership of capacity in the same manner.
Reserved Capacity may only be transferred to the owner of a part of the Property for use in
conjunction with development of such land. Each such transfer shall be affected by the
execution and delivery to the Concurrency Management System Office of a notice in the manner
contemplated under Section 655.111(c)11, Ordinance Code. Only D.R. HORTON, or a duly
Designated Transferee, is entitled to utilize the Reserved Capacity. Upon request being made by

D.R. HORTON or a Designated Transferce, the City shall confirm in writing the effectiveness of
Jax\775385_1

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 23 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 37 of 44

w
Exhibit E

Page 2 of Z
a transfer so made; such confirmation by the City shall be issued by the Concurrency
Management System Office for the benefit and protection of the Designated Transferee.

C. Security Interests. D.R. HORTON or a Designated Transferee may grant a security

interest therein provided such security interest is: given in connection with a mortgage which
encumbers a part of the Property; contained in a document recorded in the public records; and
registered in writing with the Concurrency Management System Office. A transfer of Reserved
Capacity so encumbered shall occur if a sale of the collateral takes place by enforcement of the
security interest.

D. Transfer Require liance With Specified Procedure. The conveyance, sale,
lease, mortgage or other transfer by D.R. HORTON of a part of the Property shall not be
deemed, per se, to transfer any of the Reserved Capacity. Such transfer shall only occur when
D.R. HORTON or a duly Designated Transferee specifically transfers ownership of Reserved
Capacity in the manner specified in Item B or Item C of these Administrative Provisions.

E. Retumn of Unused Reserved Capacity. The balance of the Reserved Capacity which
has not been used in conjunction with one or more applications for a Concurrency Certificate as
of the date the Reserved Capacity expires shall automatically become available capacity as
defined in Section 655.105(a){4), Ordinance Code.

F. Monitoring Reports. D.R. HORTON or duly Designated Transferee(s) shall file

annual monitoring reports in accordance with Section 655.208 of the Ordinance Code as to the

land owned by each.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 24 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 38 of 44

L]
EXHIBIT “F»
PAGE | OF |
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS
JACKSONVILLE
PERMIT ORDINANCE CODE
Amendment to Comprehensive Plan. Chapter 650
Rezonings; zoning exceptions or variances Chapter 656
administrative appeals.
Approval of site plans. Chapter 656
All types of construction permits, such as Chapters 320, 339
building construction or moving; plumbing; 340, 341
electrical; foundation; mechanical, etc.
All types of site preparation permits, Chapters 654, 656
such as tree removal or relocation;
clearing and grading, etc.
Approval of preliminary sketch plan; final Chapter 654
construction plans; subdivision plat.
Approval final construction plans and Chapter 320
building plans/permits.
Sign permits. Chapters 656, 326
Well or water usage permits. Chapter 366
EXHIBIT 1
PAGE Z5 OF 30
EXHIBIT 1

Page 39 of 44
Exhibit (&

Page | of |

ty

40

PAGE 7l OF 30

EXHIBIT 1

EXHIBIT 1
Page 40 of 44
EXHIBIT “H”
PAGE_| OF |
PHASING PLAN

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

L 1" & 2°¢ year Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
single family phase

Site preparation and development of infrastructure single
family phase

Begin construction of Single Family units

Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
convenience store/gas station

Site preparation and development of infrastructure for
convenience store/gas station

. Construct convenience store/gas station

Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
first phase of retail/shopping center

Site preparation and development of infrastructure for first
phase of retail/shopping center

Construct first phase of retail/shopping center space
1. 3%year Construct remaining Single Family units

Complete permitting, detailed planning and engineering for
second phase of retail/shopping center

Site preparation and development of infrastructure for
second phase of retail/shopping center

Construct second phase of retail/shopping center space

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 21 OF 30

EXHIBIT 1
Page 41 of 44

w
21 AdVITHUNAY JUON3HI 43

arvrYaa O v O

GNNISI0 N33O SYH 005
SIQVHOANS SAOWVA |,
AUVNINIESS 3HY 10 ‘1N
"NGMH NMOHS 350HL P
0

ov
0g1~-L 0L}
SL WETNIM VI

a

L)

0 3dAL

S3QS H108
[ KR ¥ Q35—

\.Nu

-

==
1
A
ifé
|1

|-
B
]

—
S N
jab) | \::-r OWTEE oD T
2, 1
= -
= S el
= ANE
g~ F Ll \B 3
— - E: '
~ =I1j
TS B

P ILELLEN T AT —
A ... 1 q}-’ 2 — F%l J
AEERE
AGEE, VORPE & ASSOCIATES, INC. :
Engineers, Planners and Consultants
9080 S ose Boclevad. Jsksouvlle Rorida 1257 B
R E

E PAGE Z8 oF 30 » Juuw;1

Page 42 of 44
-
5’ et VoADAN__ UCADI RO
&
f’
o>

Wtj’%ﬁ mEERTL B
i : - & ows 18
s M e |
N e il

%’I
%
V1S IV AW G4 100 CE

g ™
o
&TH

i Stratton Plantati

2L l LT
(CCAS 31954, 1"=0.59 mi1)

EXHIBIT 4

SACR 1Y oT AN

Page 43 of 44
N | . ¥
M‘% L J 0 ‘l-'"‘;

' l~‘| q
o e
N )

= L W
ey
b
F 23N
) ;U

L‘

|

i
i)~
—
R4
-

] /) CG‘1 " p -'-‘_- )

. r‘z:"lﬁ*. '.'-“::“ o rllhs j gﬁ""‘ .,l i ;
o T
CO ' %'F“‘wﬁ%@ " X i :" B
RPI O pars WAARNGe | O |
.IR 71 4 RN .
s A A S

v Lk R .l'
! k$~_l'i A

I T T
0.2 0.4 Miles

0.2 0

Text Highway
/\,/ Major Roads
___| River
Landuse

Zoning
Parcels as of Feb 2004

EXHIBIT 1
Duval CountyMGE "500F 20

Lo ol ki b | 4 5':":‘5;.
R XA A

' l.‘n"tlj

S

EXHIBIT 1
Page 44 of 44





